

No. 14-1457

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUART BANNER
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

CHAD WRIGHT
KOAN MERCER
OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE
DEFENDER
255 Fuller Street
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.

Counsel of Record

DANIEL B. LEVIN

THANE M. REHN

CATHLEEN H. HARTGE

ERIC C. TUNG

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON

LLP

355 S. Grand Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Fred.Rowley@mto.com

(213) 683-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Speedy Trial Clause Applies in Criminal Prosecutions Through Sentencing and Judgment	3
A. The Right to a “Speedy and Public Trial” Guarantees the Swift Resolution of Criminal Prosecutions	3
B. Neither the Speedy Trial Clause’s Text nor This Court’s Precedents Limit the Clause to Determination of Guilt.....	6
C. The Framers Sought to Protect a Right to Speedy Justice that Extended Through Disposition of a Criminal Case.....	8
II. The Specific Interests Protected by the Speedy Trial Clause Apply to Delays in Criminal Prosecutions After, As Well as Before, the Defendant’s Conviction.....	12
III. The <i>Barker</i> Test, Not the Due Process Test Provides the Proper Framework for Analyzing Sentencing Delays	15
A. The <i>Barker</i> Factors Account for the Difference Between Accused and Convicted Defendants	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. This Court May Impose Remedies Short of Dismissal	19
IV. The State Court’s Inordinate Sentencing Delay Violated the Speedy Trial Clause	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973)	3, 4
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	15
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	4, 16, 18, 21
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	8
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	6
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	2
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	7
<i>McConnell v. Rhay</i> , 393 U.S. 2 (1968)	6
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	13, 17
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	2
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	4, 5
<i>Perez v. Sullivan</i> , 793 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957)	3, 6
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	12, 14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959)	3, 7
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	19
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	9
<i>United States v. Alcantara</i> , 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)	7
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	4, 15
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	1, 7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 713 F.3d 388 (8th Cir. 2013)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , __ F.3d __ , 2015 WL 5607653 (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Yelverton</i> , 197 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
 STATE CASES	
<i>Jolly v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 40 (Ark. 2004)	19
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 554 So.2d 313 (Miss. 1989).....	20
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	15
Mont. Admin. R. 20.25.505.....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
MASS. CONST. of 1780.....	11
N.H. CONST. of 1784	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BAKER, AN INTRODUCTION TO ENGLISH LEGAL HISTORY (2d ed. 1979).....	10
1 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND.....	11
1 CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (Earle 1819)	10
COKE, THE SECOND PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (E. and R. Brooke 1797)	9, 10
Contract to Provide Operation and Management Services Minimum, Medium, and Close Custody Prison for Adult Male Offenders by and between Mont. Dep't of Corr. and Cascade Cnty.....	13
1 JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1785)	6
5 LAFAVE ET AL., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2015).....	18
U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, GUIDELINES MANUAL (2015)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1st ed. 1828).....	1
